
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 29 November 2018 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 27 

September 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where any appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

 (c)   Members to the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham and 
Darlington.  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Investment Opportunities - Update and Request to Increase the Fund –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 (b)   Council Tax Support - Scheme Approval 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 11 - 54) 
 

Public Document Pack



 (c)   Polling District, Polling Place and Polling Station Review 2018 –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 55 - 102) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader and the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio; 
(Pages 103 - 106) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Adult Social Care Portfolio; (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 111 - 116) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Community Safety Portfolio; (Pages 117 - 122) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio; (Pages 123 - 
128) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio; and (Pages 
129 - 132) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio. (Pages 133 - 
140) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 141 - 144) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 145 - 146) 
 

 (c)   Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 147 - 148) 
 

 (d)   Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 149 - 150) 
 

 (e)   Place Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 151 - 152) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 21 November 2018 
 



Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, 
Kelly, Kelley, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis, Wright and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

-1- 

ITEM NO. 2 
 

COUNCIL 
27th September 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor; Councillors Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C. L. B. Hughes, Johnson, B. Jones, Mrs. D. 
Jones, Kane, Kelly, Lawton, Lee, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Newall, K. 
Nicholson, Nutt, E. A. Richmond, S. Richmond, A. J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, 
J. Taylor, Wallis, Wright and York.    (38) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Dixon, L. Hughes, Kelley, Knowles, 
Lister, Mills, M. Nicholson, Rahman, Mrs. H. Scott and Tostevin.   (11) 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Cartwright.   (1) 
 

20. MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of 
this Council, held on 19 July 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 

22.  ORDER OF SEALING DOCUMENTS – Presented – The Register showing the 
documents which had been sealed since the last meeting of Council. 

23. ANNOUNCEMENTS – Former Mayor and Councillor Bill Stenson - The 
Mayor reported on the death of Former Mayor and Councillor Bill Stenson, who had 
sadly passed away on 22 August 2018, and referred to Former Councillor Stenson’s 
years of service, and roles on the Council. 
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence for Councillor 
Stenson. 

24. QUESTIONS – TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN) FROM – (1) The Public – There were five questions, with notice, from 
members of the public, who each received an answer thereon.      

(2) Members to Cabinet/Chairs – There were no questions from Members, where 

notice had been given, for the Mayor, Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the 

Scrutiny Committees. 

(3) Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington – The 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, addressed 
Members, and answered questions thereon. 
 
25. COUNCIL REPORTS – There were no reports for consideration at the meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

-2- 

 
26. CABINET REPORTS – (a) Overview Reports of Cabinet Members – The 
Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 
NOTE: In introducing his report, the Leader of the Council announced that Councillor 
Crumbie had been appointed to Cabinet, to fill the vacancy created due to Councillor 
Dixon’s resignation from Cabinet 
[...]
Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 

Page 2



 

 

-3- 

27. SCRUTINY REPORTS – OVERVIEW REPORTS – The five Scrutiny Committee 
Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of Committee 
meetings 
 
28. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES – Consideration was given to membership changes 
of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Cossins replace Councillor Crumbie on the 

Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; 

 

(b) That Councillor Crumbie be removed from the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee, leaving the seat vacant (Labour Member appointment); 

 

(c) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Harker on the Combined Fire 

Authority; 

 

(d) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor S. Richmond as the Combined Fire 

Authority’s Appointee to the Local Government Association; 

(e) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Harker on the Police and Crime 

Panel; 

(f) That Councillor Heslop replace Councillor McEwan on the Planning Applications 

Committee; 

 

(g) That Councillor Mrs. Culley replace Councillor Marshall on the Place Scrutiny 

Committee; 

 

(h) That Councillor Donoghue replace Councillor Mrs. Culley on the Adults and 

Housing Scrutiny Committee; 

 

(i) That Councillor Marshall replace Councillor Coultas on the Efficiency and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee; 

 

(j) That Councillor Marshall replace Councillor Coultas on the Appraisal Sub-Group; 

 

(k) That Councillor Marshall replace Councillor Coultas as Councillor Johnson’s 

Named Substitute on the Tees Valley Combined Authority’s Audit and Governance 

Committee; 

 

(l) That Councillor Mrs. H. Scott replace Councillor Coultas on the Town Centre 

Board; 

 

(m) That Councillor K. Nicholson replace Councillor Donoghue on the General 

Licensing Committee; 

Page 3



 

 

-4- 

 

(n) That Councillor Mrs. D. Jones be removed from the Planning Applications 

Committee, leaving the seat vacant (Independent Member appointment); and 

 

(o) That the Assistant Director, Law and Governance, be authorised to make any 

consequential amendments to the Constitution occasioned by Councillor Crumbie’s 

appointment to Cabinet. 

Page 4



 

  
$y5msr1xp 
Council 

- 1 of 5- 

 

COUNCIL  
29 NOVEMBER 2018   

ITEM NO. 7 (a)  
 

 
INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

- UPDATE AND REQUEST TO INCREASE THE FUND 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Stephen Harker,  

Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Director -  
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Council on progress against the agreed Capital Investment Fund and to 

seek approval to increase the fund. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Council has previously approved the principle and establishment of an investment 

fund to be used for innovative investment opportunities beyond the traditional 
Treasury Management Strategy in order to achieve greater returns given the low 
returns on investment. 
 

3. The established fund is being utilised as envisaged in the original reports to Council 
to include Joint Venture vehicles and economic regeneration initiatives.  Returns on 
joint ventures are anticipated at over £4m. 
 

4. To further deliver the desired outcomes of the fund this report presents a request 
from Cabinet to increase the provision from £30m to £50m. 
 

5. Any use of the fund will be subject to a full detailed report to Cabinet. 
 

6. It is anticipated that the next calling on the fund will be used for a new joint Venture 
at Middleton St George using the procured Housing Joint Venture agreement.   

 
Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) The Capital Investment Fund be increased to £50m. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7a



 

  
$y5msr1xp 
Council 

- 2 of 5- 

 

(b) Repaid loans are recycled back into the Investment fund. 
 

(c) The operation of the fund is delegated to Cabinet in line with previous Council 
approval. 
 

Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To allow the Council to take up opportunities to gain investment returns. 

 
(b) To allow the investment fund to be established and financed. 

 
(c) To enable Cabinet to consider detailed proposals many of which will be 

commercially sensitive. 
 

  
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director  
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
 
Elizabeth Davison : Extension 5830 
 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder No impact as a result of this report 

Health and Well Being No impact as a result of this report 

Carbon Impact No impact as a result of this report 

Diversity No impact as a result of this report 

Wards Affected No impact as a result of this report 

Groups Affected No impact as a result of this report 

Budget and Policy Framework  This is a Council decision and is a variation to 
the MTFP 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision  

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

No impact as a result of this report however 
detailed proposals are likely to enhance the 
Borough’s economy. 

Efficiency The utilisation of the Investment Fund is likely 
to increase Council income. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers  

 
  

Page 6



 

  
$y5msr1xp 
Council 

- 3 of 5- 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Background 
 
9. In November 2016 Council agreed to the establishment of a Capital Investment 

Fund and following the successful implementation agreed to increase the fund to 
£30m on 22 February 2018. 

 
10. Since the establishment of the fund Cabinet have agreed to six uses of the fund:- 

 
(a) £1.5m to fund a Joint V
[...]
commended that the investment fund is 
increased from £30m to £50m.  As previous any utilisation of the fund will be 
subject to a full detailed report to Cabinet. 
 

16. The fund will be created as needed by the use of prudential borrowing and the 
revenue funding of each proposal will be identified within each report so all financial 
implications can be considered at the time of the report. 
 

17. The aim of this report is to provide a provision that will allow investment decisions 
to be taken in a timely and commercial manner. 
 

  

Page 8



 

  
$y5msr1xp 
Council 

- 5 of 5- 

 

Recycling the fund 
 

18. As the life of an investment comes to an end and repayment is made, it is proposed 
the funding is recycled back into the investment fund for further utilisation.  Any 
future scheme would of course still require a full detailed business case report to 
Cabinet. 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
181129 Council Tax Support 
Council 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

COUNCIL 
29 NOVEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO. 7 (b) 
 

 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT – SCHEME APPROVAL 2019/20 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Stephen Harker,  

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To approve the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2019/20. 

 
Summary 
 
2. On 23 November 2017, Council approved the local CTS scheme for 2018/19 and 

the scheme became operational on 1 April 2018.  
 
3. Councils are required to set a CTS scheme each year and as part of that exercise:  
 

(a) Consider whether any changes should be made to the existing scheme, and  
(b) Where changes are made, consider what transitional protection, if any, should 

apply to anyone affected by those changes.  
 
4. This report sets out the details of the CTS scheme for 2019/20.  No major changes 

are proposed to the existing scheme.   
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that Council:- 

 
(a) Consider the contents of this report. 
(b) Approve the CTS scheme for 2019/20 at Appendix 1 which is to:- 

 
(i) Continue providing up to 100% CTS for care leavers under the age of 25, 

and 
(ii) Continue providing up to 80% CTS for all other working aged people. 

 
Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7b



 

 
181129 Council Tax Support 
Council 

- 2 of 3 - 
 

 

(a) The Council is required to publish a local CTS scheme for 2019/20 by 
11 March 2019.  

(b) The CTS schemes since 2013/14 have all been implemented successfully 
without any major challenges. 

(c) The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is 
still appropriate, given the current financial position of the Council. 

 
Paul Wildsmith, 

Managing Director 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Local Government Finance Bill 2012  

(ii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2012  

(iii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012  

(iv) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2013  

(v) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014  

(vi) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015 

(vii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 

(viii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2017 
 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues 

Health and Well Being The CTS scheme may have an adverse impact on the health 
and well-being of low income groups 

Carbon Impact There is no carbon impact in this report 

Diversity Working aged recipients of CTS are treated differently to 
pensioners.  An equality impact assessment was undertaken 
before the existing scheme was approved 

Wards Affected All wards are affected, but in particular those with higher 
numbers of people claiming CTS 

Groups Affected Working age recipients of CTS are affected by the local 
scheme. Pensioners are protected from any cuts under a 
national set of regulations 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

The issues contained within this report do not represent a 
change to Council budget or the Council’s policy framework  

Key Decision This is not an Executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

This report has implications for the ‘Healthy Darlington’ and 
‘Prosperous Darlington’ themes of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 

Efficiency The operation of the local CTS scheme continues to 
represent a significant financial challenge to the Council and 
other precepting authorities 

Page 12



 

 
181129 Council Tax Support 
Council 

- 3 of 3 - 
 

 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Young care leavers, who do not have the family support most 
young people have to establish themselves in the community, 
can receive up to 100% CTS 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. Since 2013, the previous national Council Tax Benefit (CTB) scheme has been 

replaced with local CTS schemes, designed and administered by local authorities.  
Grants are paid to local authorities to fund CTS, but the overall amount does not 
fully meet actual expenditure levels. 
 

8. The Council is required to design and publish a new CTS scheme each year, in 
time to implement for annual Council Tax billing.  A full public consultation exercise 
and an equality impact assessment were undertaken on the initial scheme in 2013.   
 

9. Each year, the Council has to consider whether any changes should be made to 
the existing scheme and, where changes are made, consider what transitional 
protection, if any, should apply to anyone affected by those changes. 
 

10. Eac
[...]
th, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report the outcome of a recent review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and 

Polling Stations for the Darlington and Sedgefield Parliamentary Constituencies. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Representation of the People Act 1983, as amended by the Electoral 

Registration and Administration Act 2013, places a duty on all local authorities in 

England and Wales to undertake and complete a review of all of the Polling 

Districts and Polling Places in its area.  

 

3. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 specified the timing of 

compulsory reviews of the UK Parliamentary Polling Districts and Polling Places, 

with the next compulsory review due to be started and completed between 1 

October 2018 and 31 January 2020 (inclusive).  

4. As the last Polling District, Polling Place and Polling Station Review was held in 
2014, and in order to ensure that our Polling Places and Polling Stations remained 
fit for purpose ahead of the Local Government Elections in 2019, it was determined 
that the next Polling District, Polling Place and Polling Station Review should 
commence at the earliest opportunity, that being 1 October 2018. 
 

5. Conducting the review at this time provides the earliest opportunity to address the 
recommendations made in the report produced by the Commonwealth 
Parliamentary Association UK following their UK Parliamentary (General) Election 
Assessment Mission in 2017, and the observations made by Democracy 
Volunteers at the same election. It also allows sufficient time polling stations to be 
reserved for the elections on 2 May 2019. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7c



 

 
$unikulfn 
Council 

- 2 of 10 - 
 

 

6. Undertaking the review at this time also allows the Council to proactively respond to 
the recommendations contained within the 2018 Parliamentary Boundary Review, 
which were submitted to Government on 5 September 2018.   

 
Recommendation 
 
7. Council are requested to:- 

 

(a) Note and approve the changes proposed to the existing Polling Districts, 

Polling Places and Polling Stations ahead of the Local Elections in May 2019 

(Appendix D); 

 

(b) Endorse the recommendations of the Returning Officer in relation to Polling 

Districts and Polling Places that will come into being should the 

recommendations of the Parliamentary Boundary Review be approved, and 

request that Officers implement the recommendations accordingly; and 

(c) Authorise the publication of the proposals for Polling Places. 
 

Reasons 
 
8. The reasons for the request are to:- 

 

(a) To comply with the requirements of the Representation of the People Act 1983, 

as amended by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 

 

(b) To enable the decisions to be made, publicised and implemented in good time 

for the elections scheduled for May 2019. 

 
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 

Background Papers 
 
(i) ‘Reviews of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations’: The Electoral 

Commission. 
(ii) Equality and Human Right Law during an Election Period. April 2017. Equality 

and Human Rights Commission. 
 

Paul Dalton: Extension 5805 
 
 

Page 56



 

 
$unikulfn 
Council 

- 3 of 10 - 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
wellbeing which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues relating to carbon impact. 

Diversity All polling places have been assessed to 
ensure that they are accessible for voters who 
have a disability. 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards. 

Groups Affected The proposals do not affect any specific group. 

Budget and Policy Framework  The report does not change the Council’s 
budget or Policy framework but needs to be 
considered by Council 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There are no links. 

Efficiency There are no efficiency proposals identified as 
part of this review. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
9. The Representation of the People Act 1983, as amended by the Electoral 

Registration and Administration Act 2013, placed a duty on all local authorities in 
England and Wales to undertake and complete a compulsory review of all of the 
Polling Districts and Polling Places in its area within a prescribed period. The 
relevant prescribed period for the review required it to be started and completed 
between 1 October 2018 and 31 January 2020 (inclusive). 
 

10. The scope of the review only allows for Polling District boundaries and Polling 

Places to be changed, and does not permit changes to Ward, County, Parish 

and Parliamentary Electoral boundaries.  

 
11. Local authorities must comply with a number of legislative requirements in 

relation to the designation of Polling Districts and Polling Places. Each parish in 
England should be a separate Polling District, unless special circumstances 
apply.  

 

12. Local authorities must designate a Polling Place for each Polling District, unless 
the size or other circumstances of a Polling District are such that the situation of 
the Polling Stations does not materially affect the convenience of the electors.  

 

Page 57



 

 
$unikulfn 
Council 

- 4 of 10 - 
 

 

13. A Polling Place must be within the Polling District unless special circumstances 
make it desirable to designate somewhere outside of the Polling District (for 
example, if no accessible Polling Place can be identified within the District). This 
may be the case in rural areas where suitable premises can be few and far 
between. 

 

14. Local authorities must also comply with certain access requirements, and as part 
of th
[...]
by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing 
Ombudsman (HO) since the last report in December 2017 and with details of 
complaints, compliments and comments which have been received by the Council 
during 2017/18 under the Council’s Corporate Complaints, Compliments and 
Comment Procedure.   
 

14. In accordance with Contract Procedure Rules, Cabinet has also received the 
Annual Procurement Plan and approved the assessment of strategic and non-
strategic contracts. 

 
15. Cabinet agreed the Council Tax Support Scheme for consultation with no major 

changes and the report is on this agenda for Council to consider. 
 

16. Subject to receiving Housing Investment Funding, Cabinet has approved the 
release of that funding for the Stag House Farm housing development.  It has also 
approved the acquisition of approximately 4.73 acres of privately owned land at 
McMullen Road for the development of approximately 50 Council properties. 

 
17. Cabinet reviewed the regular quarterly financial updates on capital and revenue 

and its pleasing to note overall the financial position is on target however there are 

Page 105



 
 

$j2dz3gdx  
Council 

- 4 of 4 - 
 

 

pressures on the Children’s services budget due to significant increases in looked 
after children mirroring the national picture.   

 
18. At the Cabinet meeting on 6 November 2018, Members received an update against 

the agreed Capital Investment Fund, gave approval to increase the fund to £50 
million and agreed that any repaid loans be recycled back into the Investment fund.  
Council has previously approved the principle and establishment of this fund to be 
used for innovative investment opportunities beyond the traditional Treasury 
Management Strategy in order to achieve greater returns given the low returns on 
investment.  As I mentioned at Cabinet, Officers are working hard to use this fund 
to deliver income to replace lost government grant.  A good example being

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 29 November 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councilllors Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crumbie, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Kane, Kelley, Knowles, Lawton, Lyonette, Marshall, 
McEwan, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Rahman, S Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Crudass, Mrs Culley, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kelly, 
Lee, Lister, Mills, Nutt, E A Richmond, Wallis and York 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Grundy and Wright 
 
 
 
 

29 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council, held 
on 27 September 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

31 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

32 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 There were no announcements made at the meeting. 
 

33 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE ANY APPROPRIATE NOTICE 
HAS BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a member of the public, who received an 
answer thereon.      
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, addressed 
Members, and answered questions thereon. 
 

34 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

 NOTE: As both Items 7 (a) and 7 (b) on the Agenda had previously been considered 
by Cabinet, The Mayor varied the order of business to enable these reports to be 
taken at the appropriate time. 
 

(4)  POLLING DISTRICT, POLLING PLACE AND POLLING STATION REVIEW 2018 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report to report the outcome of a recent review of 
Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations for the Darlington and Sedgefield 
Parliamentary Constituencies. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Representation of the People Act 1983, as 
amended by the Registration and Administration Act 2013, placed a duty on all local 
authorities in England and Wales to undertake and complete a review of all of the 
Polling Districts and Polling Places in its area, and highlighted that the Review was 
being undertaken at the earliest opportunity to ensure that the Polling Places and 
Polling Stations remained fit for purpose ahead of the Local Government Elections in 
2019.  
 
The submitted report outlined the work undertaken to publicise the Review, the initial 
proposals submitted for consultation, the representations received, and the 
subsequent draft recommendations. The submitted report also addressed the 
recommendations of the Parliamentary Boundary Review 2018, and the observations 
of the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association UK following their UK Parliamentary 
(General) Election Assessment Mission in 2017, and the observations made by 
Democracy Volunteers at the same election. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the changes proposed to the existing Polling Districts, Polling Places and 

Polling Stations ahead of the Local Elections in May 2019, be noted and 

approved. 

 
(b) That the recommendations of the Returning Officer in relation to the Polling 

Districts and Polling Places that will come into being should the 

recommendations of the Parliamentary Boundary Review be approved, be 

endorsed, and that Officers be requested to implement the recommendations 

accordingly; and 

(c) That the publication of the proposals for Polling Places be authorised. 
 
REASONS 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

(a) To comply with the requirements of the Representation of the People Act 1983, as 
amended by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 

 
(b) To enable the decisions to be made, publicised and implemented in good time for 

the elections scheduled for May 2019. 
 

(5)  CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 (1) The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of 
meetings.  Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 

 
(6)  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - UPDATE AND REQUEST TO INCREASE THE 

FUND 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report to update Council on progress against the 
agreed Capital Investment Fund and to seek approval to increase the fund.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had previously approved the principle 
and establishment of an investment fund to be used for innovative investment 
opportunities beyond the traditional Treasury Management Strategy in order to 
achieve greater returns given the low returns on investment. The submitted report 
confirmed that the established fund was being used as utilised as envisaged, and 
included Joint Venture vehicles and economic regeneration initiatives, with returns on 
joint ventures anticipated at over £4m.  
 
The submitted report presented a request from Cabinet to increase the provision to 
the Capital Investment Fund from £30m to £50m, in anticipation that the next calling 
on the fund would be used for a new joint venture at Middleton St. George using the 
procured Housing Joint Venture agreement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the Capital Investment Fund be increased to £50m. 
 
(b) That repaid loans are recycled back into the Investment fund. 
 
(c) That the operation of the fund is delegated to Cabinet in line with previous Council 

approval. 
 
REASONS 
 
(a) To allow the Council to take up opportunities to gain investment returns. 
 
(b) To allow the investment fund to be established and financed. 

 
(c) To enable Cabinet to consider detailed proposals many of which will be 

commercially sensitive. 
 

 
(7)  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - SCHEME APPROVAL 2019/20 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting approval of the Council Tax 

Support (CTS) scheme for 2019/20. 
 
The submitted report stated that Councils are required to set a CTS scheme each 
year, and as part of that exercise they must consider whether any changes should be 
made to any existing scheme, and, where changes are made, consider what 
transitional protection, if any, should apply to anyone affected by those changes. The 
submitted report outlined the details of the proposed CTS scheme for 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) That the CTS scheme for 2019/20, as appended at Appendix 1 of the submitted 

report, which is to:- 
 
(i) Continue providing up to 100% CTS for care leavers under the age of 25; 

and 
 

(ii) Continue providing up to 80% CTS for all other working aged people, be 
approved. 

 
REASONS 
 
(a) The Council is required to publish a local CTS scheme for 2019/20 by 11 March 

2019. 
 

(b) The CTS schemes since 2013/14 have all been implemented successfully without 
any major challenges. 
 

(c) The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is still 
appropriate, given the current financial position of the Council. 

 
36 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 

 
 The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on 

the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the 
last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

37 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Sue Richmond on the Patrol and 
Bus Lane Adjudication Service Joint Committee; 

 
(b) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Sue Richmond on the Combined 

Fire Authority - Finance and General Purpose Committee; 



 

 
-5- 

 

 
(c) That Councillor Storr fill the vacancy on the Police and Crime Panel - Joint 

Audit Committee; 
 

(d) That Councillor Storr replace Councillor Crumbie on the YMCA Board; 
 

(e) That Councillor Coultas replace Councillor Kevin Nicholson on the Efficiency 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
(f) That Councillor Kevin Nicholson fill the vacancy for an Independent Member 

on the Planning Applications Committee. 
 


